SI No

10

1

12

13

14

15

Report on sites of cancer associated with tobacco use in India ‘“"

Annexure |l

Principal Investigators of HBCRs

HBCR Name

A.J. Hospital & Research Centre,
Mangalore

Acharya Harihar Regional Cancer
Centre, Cuttack

Amrita Institute of Medical Sciences
and Research, Kochi

Apollo Hospital, Bhubaneswar

Asian Institute of Medical Sciences,
Faridabad

Assam Medical College, Dibrugarh

BPS Government Medical College
for Women, Khanpur Kalan, Sonipat

Cachar Cancer Hospital, Silchar

Cancer Hospital & Research Institute,
Gwalior

Cancer Institute (WIA), Chennai

Chittaranjan National Cancer
Institute, Kolkata

Dr. B Borooah Cancer Institute,
Guwahati

Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Institute Rotary
Cancer Hospital, New Delhi

Erode Cancer Centre, Thindal, Erode

Father Muller Medical College
Hospital, Mangalore

Principal Investigator

. Dr. Prashanth Marla K, Medical Director

. Prof. Pramod Chandra Pathy, HoD, Dept. of

Head & Neck Oncology

. Dr. Dillip Kumar Agarwalla, Asst. Professor (fill

July 2019)

. Dr. Prem Nair, Medical Director

. Dr. Manas Baisakh, Sr. Consultant

Histopathology
Dr. Sarala Das (fill Sept 2018)

. Dr. Neetu Singhal, Sr. Consultant & HoD, Dept

of Radiation Oncology

. Prof. (Dr.) Sanjeeb Kakati, Principal and

Project Chief

. Dr. H. K. Goswami, Prinicpal-cum-Chief

Superintendent (from Sept 2017 to Nov 2020)
Dr. Kotokey (from Feb 2016 to Jun 2017)

. Dr. AK. Adhikari, Principal and Project Chief

(from Dec 2012 to Jan 2016)

. Dr. Pranab Baruah, Principal and Project

Chief (from Jan 2012 to Nov 2012)

. Dr. Uma Garg, Prof & Head, Department of

ENT & HNS

. Dr. Ravi Kannan, Director

. Dr. B.R. Shrivastava, Director

. Dr.R. Swaminathan, Associate Director &

Head, Department of Biostatistics and
Cancer Registry

. Dr. V. Shanta (till Mar 2013)
. Dr. Syamsundar Mandal, HoD, Dept. of

Epidemiology & Biostatistics

. Dr. Manigreeva Krishnatreya, Scientific Officer

‘D', Dept. of Cancer Registry & Epidemiology

. Dr. Jagannath D. Sharma, Prof. & Head, Dept

of Pathology (till Nov 2020)

. S.V. Suryanarayana Deo, Prof & Head, Dept.

of Surgical Oncology

. Dr. K. Velavan, Director Consultant

Oncologist

. Dr. Dinesh Shet, Associate Professor of

Medical Oncology

ICMR-National Centre for Disease Informatics and Research, Bengaluru




16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

Report on sites of cancer associated with tobacco use in India ‘“"

Fortis memorial Research Institute,
Gurgaon

Gandhi Medical College. Bhopal

General Hospital, Ernakulam

Government Medical College,
Jammu

Government Medical College,
Thrissur

Govt Arignar Anna Memorial Cancer

Hospital & Research Institute,
Kanchipuram

HCG Bangalore Institute of
Oncology, Bengaluru

HCG NMR Cancer Centre, Hubli

Indira Gandhi Institute of Medical
Sciences, Patna

Indo-American Cancer Institute &
Research Cenire, Hyderabad

International Cancer Centre,
Neyyoor

JIPMER, Regional Cancer Centre,
Puducherry

Kidwai Memorial Institue of
Oncology, Bengaluru

Mahavir Cancer Sansthan and

Research Centre, Patna

Malabar Cancer Centre, Kannur

Mandya Institute of Medical
Sciences, Mandya

. Dr. Vinod Raina, Chairman Oncosciences,

Executive Director & Head of
Medical Oncology & Haematology & Head-
Cancer Registry

. Mr. Atul Shrivastava, Research Officer, Dept

of Pathology

. Dr. Balamuralikrishna K S, Consultant in

Oncology

. Dr. Ashutosh Gupta, Prof & Head, Dept. of

Radiation Oncology

. Dr. Dinesh Kumar, Prof & Head, Department

of Community Medicine (till Nov 2020)

. Dr. Shehna A Khader, Associate Professor

(CAP)

. Dr.K.L. Jayakumar, Prof & Head, Dept. of

Radiotherapy (fill May 2020)

. Dr. Mahadevan R, Prof & Head, Department

of Radiotherapy (till Jul 2018)

1. Dr. Sakthi Usha Devi, Dept of Surgical

wN -

—_

Oncology

. Dr. B S Ajaikumar, Chairman & CEO

. Dr. Prasad Gunari, Medical Oncologist (Till

Mar 2019)

. Dr. Dinesh Kumar Sinha, Additional Professor,

Dept. of Radiation Oncology

. Dr. Rajesh Kumar Singh, Prof & Head, Dept. of

Radiation Oncology (till April 2021)

. Dr.K.Kalpana Raghunath, Associate Director

& Medical Superintendent

. Dr. V.G. Sudhakaran MD, Head, Dept of

Oncology

. Dr. Gunaseelan K, Additional Professor, Dept.

of Radiation Oncology

Dr. C Ramachandra, Director
Dr. K.B. Linge Gowda, Director (till Jul 2018)
Dr. M. Vijayakumar, Director (till Dec 2014)

. Dr. Rita Rani, Senior Consultant, Radiation

oncologist

. Dr. Anita Kumari, Consultant Radiation

Oncologist (From Jul 2013 to Jun 2015)

. Dr. Preeti Jain, Consultant Onco-surgeon,

(From Jan 2012 to Jun 2013)

. Dr.Saina Sunilkumar, Lecturer/HOD

Dept.Cancer Registry & Epidemiology

. Dr. Satheesan B, Professor & Director (fill Mar

2017)

. Dr Venkatesh N, Associate Professor, Dept. of

Surgical Oncology

ICMR-National Centre for Disease Informatics and Research, Bengaluru




32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

Report on sites of cancer associated with tobacco use in India

Max Super Speciality Hospital, New
Delhi

Max Super Speciality Hospital, PPG,
Delhi

Medanta Cancer Centre, Gurgaon

MES Medical College & Hospital,
Perinthalmanna

Mizoram State Cancer Institute (Civil
Hospital), Aizwal

Narayana Hrudayalaya Health City,
Bengaluru

North east Cancer Hospital &
Research Institute, Guwahati

Postgraduate Institute of Medical
Education and Research,
Chandigarh

Pravara Rural Hospital & Rural
Medical College, Loni

Rajiv Gandhi Cancer Institute and
Research Cenire, New Delhi

Regional Cancer Centre Kamala
Nehru Memorial Hospital, Allahabad
Regional Cancer Centre, Agartala

Regional Cancer Centre, Indira
Gandhi Medial College, Shimla

Regional Cancer Centre, Raipur

Regional Cancer Centre,
Thiruvananthapuram

Regional Institute of Medical
Sciences, Imphal

—_

. Dr. Anil Kumar Anand, Director, Radiation

Oncology

. Dr. Geeta Kadayaprath, Director, Breast

Services (Surgical Oncology)

. Dr Harit Chaturvedi, Chairman (till Jan 2018)
. Dr. Tejinder Kataria, Radiation Oncologist
. Dr. Muhammed Sajid, Medical

Superintendent

. Dr.Mujeeb Rahman, Medical Superintendent

(Jun 2020)

. Dr. B. Zothankima, Head, Dept. of Radiation

Oncology

. Dr. Alben Sigamani, Head, Clinical Research
. Dr. Bhavana Sirohi, Head, Medical Oncology

(fill Nov 2015)

. Dr. Sandeep Jain Head, Radiation

Oncology(till Aug 2014)

. Dr. Gazi Naseem Ahmed, Consultant Histo,

Cyto Moleculer Pathologist

. Dr. Sushmita Ghosal, Prof & Head, Dept. of

Radiation Oncology

. Dr.S.C. Sharma, Prof & Head, Dept. of

Radiation Oncology (From Jan 2011 fo Aug
2014)

. Dr. Vandana Jain, Prof & Head, Dept. of

Radiation Oncology

. Dr.K.K. Singh, Prof & Head (fill Apr 2015)
. Dr Col. (Retired) Anurag Mehta, Director -

Dept. Of Lab. & Transfusion Services and
Director Research

. Dr. A.K Dewan, Director, Surgical Oncology

(till Sep 2016)

. Dr. B.Paul Thaliath, AddI. Director & Head,

Dept. of Radiation Oncology

. Dr. Gautam Majumdar, Medical

Superintendent

. Dr. Manish Gupta, Prof & Head, Dept. of

Radiation Oncology

. Dr. Rajeev Kumar Seam, Prof & Head, Dept.

of Radiation Oncology (till Jun 2018)

. Dr. Vivek Choudhary, Director

. Dr. Aleyamma Mathew, Prof & Head, Division

of Cancer Epidemiology and Biostatistics

. Dr. Paul Sebastian, Director (Till Aug 2018)
. Dr. Sushma Khuraijam, Prof. & HOD Dept. Of

Pathology

. Prof. Ph. Madhubala Devi, Prof & Head, Dept.

of Pathology (From Apr 2017 to Oct 2020)

. Dr Kaushik Debnath Prof & Head, Dept of

Pathology (till April 2017)

ICMR-National Centre for Disease Informatics and Research, Bengaluru




48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

Report on sites of cancer associated with tobacco use in India

RST Regional Cancer Hospital,
Cancer Relief Society, Nagpur

Rural Development Trust,
Bathalapalle

Sanjay Gandhi Post Graduate
Institute of Medical Sciences,
Lucknow

SDM College of Dental Sciences and
Hospital, Dharwad

Shakuntala Memorial Hospital
&Research Centre, Hubli

Sher-I-Kashmir Institute of Medical
Sciences, Srinagar

St. Johns Medical Hospital,
Bengaluru

Tata Medical Centre, Kolkata
Tata Memorial Hospital, Mumbai

The Gujarat Cancer & Research
Institute, Ahmedabad

Vydehi Institute of Medical Sciences,
Bengaluru

1.

L= -

J—

Dr. Anjali Kohle, Lab Director & HOD
Department of Pathology
Dr. B.K. Sharma, Joint Director (Aug 2020)

. Dr. N. Hariharanadha Sarma, Senior

Consultant Pathologist and Medical
Superintendent

. Prof. Punita Lal, Professor & Head, Dept of

Radiation Oncology

. Dr. Neerqgj Rastogi, Professor, Dept of

Radiation Oncology (till Apr 2013)

. Dr. Kaveri Hallikeri , Prof. of Oral Pathology

. Dr. Vinay Gadigi, Onco Surgeon

. Dr. Fiz Afroz, Prof & Head, Dept of Radiation

Oncology

. Dr. M Magbool Lone, Prof & Head, Dept. of

Radiation Oncology (till July 2020)

. Dr.Rakesh S Ramesh, Associate Professor &

HOD - Department of Surgical Oncology

. Dr. Elizabeth Vallikad, Prof & Head, Dept of

Gynaecologic Oncology. (Till Mar 2018)

. Dr.Indranil Mallick ,Senior Consultant,

Radiation Oncology

. Dr.R A Badwe, Director

Dr. Shashank Pandya, Director
Dr. Rakesh Vyas, Director (fill Felo 2018)
Dr. Shilin Shukla, Director (till Sep 2013)

. Dr. M.S. Ganesh, Prof & Head, Department of

Medical Oncology

ICMR-National Centre for Disease Informatics and Research, Bengaluru




