

### **Annexure II**

# **Principal Investigators of HBCRs**

SI No	HBCR Name	Principal Investigator
1	A.J. Hospital & Research Centre, Mangalore	1. Dr. Prashanth Marla K, Medical Director
2	Acharya Harihar Regional Cancer Centre, Cuttack	<ol> <li>Prof. Pramod Chandra Pathy, HoD, Dept. of Head &amp; Neck Oncology</li> <li>Dr. Dillip Kumar Agarwalla, Asst. Professor (till July 2019)</li> </ol>
3	Amrita Institute of Medical Sciences and Research, Kochi	1. Dr. Prem Nair, Medical Director
4	Apollo Hospital, Bhubaneswar	<ol> <li>Dr. Manas Baisakh, Sr. Consultant Histopathology</li> <li>Dr. Sarala Das (till Sept 2018)</li> </ol>
5	Asian Institute of Medical Sciences, Faridabad	<ol> <li>Dr. Neetu Singhal, Sr. Consultant &amp; HoD, Dept of Radiation Oncology</li> </ol>
6	Assam Medical College, Dibrugarh	<ol> <li>Prof. (Dr.) Sanjeeb Kakati, Principal and Project Chief</li> <li>Dr. H. K. Goswami, Prinicpal-cum-Chief Superintendent (from Sept 2017 to Nov 2020)</li> <li>Dr. Kotokey (from Feb 2016 to Jun 2017)</li> <li>Dr. A.K. Adhikari, Principal and Project Chief (from Dec 2012 to Jan 2016)</li> <li>Dr. Pranab Baruah, Principal and Project Chief (from Jan 2012 to Nov 2012)</li> </ol>
7	BPS Government Medical College for Women, Khanpur Kalan, Sonipat	<ol> <li>Dr. Uma Garg, Prof &amp; Head, Department of ENT &amp; HNS</li> </ol>
8	Cachar Cancer Hospital, Silchar	1. Dr. Ravi Kannan, Director
9	Cancer Hospital & Research Institute, Gwalior	1. Dr. B.R. Shrivastava, Director
10	Cancer Institute (WIA), Chennai	<ol> <li>Dr.R. Swaminathan, Associate Director &amp; Head, Department of Biostatistics and Cancer Registry</li> <li>Dr. V. Shanta (till Mar 2013)</li> </ol>
11	Chittaranjan National Cancer Institute, Kolkata	<ol> <li>Dr. Syamsundar Mandal, HoD, Dept. of Epidemiology &amp; Biostatistics</li> </ol>
12	Dr. B Borooah Cancer Institute, Guwahati	<ol> <li>Dr. Manigreeva Krishnatreya, Scientific Officer 'D', Dept. of Cancer Registry &amp; Epidemiology</li> <li>Dr. Jagannath D. Sharma, Prof. &amp; Head, Dept of Pathology (till Nov 2020)</li> </ol>
13	Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Institute Rotary Cancer Hospital, New Delhi	S.V. Suryanarayana Deo, Prof & Head, Dept. of Surgical Oncology
14	Erode Cancer Centre, Thindal, Erode	<ol> <li>Dr. K. Velavan, Director Consultant Oncologist</li> </ol>
15	Father Muller Medical College Hospital, Mangalore	Dr. Dinesh Shet, Associate Professor of Medical Oncology



## Report on sites of cancer associated with tobacco use in India



16	Fortis memorial Research Institute, Gurgaon	<ol> <li>Dr. Vinod Raina, Chairman Oncosciences, Executive Director &amp; Head of Medical Oncology &amp; Haematology &amp; Head- Cancer Registry</li> </ol>
17	Gandhi Medical College. Bhopal	<ol> <li>Mr. Atul Shrivastava, Research Officer, Dept of Pathology</li> </ol>
18	General Hospital, Ernakulam	<ol> <li>Dr. Balamuralikrishna K S, Consultant in Oncology</li> </ol>
19	Government Medical College, Jammu	<ol> <li>Dr. Ashutosh Gupta, Prof &amp; Head, Dept. of Radiation Oncology</li> <li>Dr. Dinesh Kumar, Prof &amp; Head, Department of Community Medicine (till Nov 2020)</li> </ol>
20	Government Medical College, Thrissur	<ol> <li>Dr. Shehna A Khader, Associate Professor (CAP)</li> <li>Dr. K.L. Jayakumar, Prof &amp; Head, Dept. of Radiotherapy (till May 2020)</li> <li>Dr. Mahadevan R, Prof &amp; Head, Department of Radiotherapy (till Jul 2018)</li> </ol>
21	Govt Arignar Anna Memorial Cancer Hospital & Research Institute, Kanchipuram	Dr. Sakthi Usha Devi, Dept of Surgical     Oncology
22	HCG Bangalore Institute of Oncology, Bengaluru	1. Dr. B S Ajaikumar, Chairman & CEO
23	HCG NMR Cancer Centre, Hubli	<ol> <li>Dr. Prasad Gunari, Medical Oncologist (Till Mar 2019)</li> </ol>
24	Indira Gandhi Institute of Medical Sciences, Patna	<ol> <li>Dr. Dinesh Kumar Sinha, Additional Professor, Dept. of Radiation Oncology</li> <li>Dr. Rajesh Kumar Singh, Prof &amp; Head, Dept. of Radiation Oncology (till April 2021)</li> </ol>
25	Indo-American Cancer Institute & Research Centre, Hyderabad	<ol> <li>Dr. K.Kalpana Raghunath, Associate Director &amp; Medical Superintendent</li> </ol>
26	International Cancer Centre, Neyyoor	<ol> <li>Dr. V.G. Sudhakaran MD, Head, Dept of Oncology</li> </ol>
27	JIPMER, Regional Cancer Centre, Puducherry	Dr. Gunaseelan K, Additional Professor, Dept.     of Radiation Oncology
28	Kidwai Memorial Institue of Oncology, Bengaluru	<ol> <li>Dr. C Ramachandra, Director</li> <li>Dr. K.B. Linge Gowda, Director (till Jul 2018)</li> <li>Dr. M. Vijayakumar, Director (till Dec 2014)</li> </ol>
20	Mahavir Cancer Sansthan and	<ol> <li>Dr. Rita Rani, Senior Consultant, Radiation oncologist</li> <li>Dr. Anita Kumari, Consultant Radiation Oncologist (From Jul 2013 to Jun 2015)</li> </ol>
29	Research Centre, Patna	3. Dr. Preeti Jain, Consultant Onco-surgeon, (From Jan 2012 to Jun 2013)
30	Research Centre, Patna  Malabar Cancer Centre, Kannur	3. Dr. Preeti Jain, Consultant Onco-surgeon,



## Report on sites of cancer associated with tobacco use in India



32	Max Super Speciality Hospital, New Delhi	Dr. Anil Kumar Anand, Director, Radiation Oncology
33	Max Super Speciality Hospital, PPG, Delhi	<ol> <li>Dr. Geeta Kadayaprath, Director, Breast Services (Surgical Oncology)</li> <li>Dr Harit Chaturvedi, Chairman (till Jan 2018)</li> </ol>
34	Medanta Cancer Centre, Gurgaon	1. Dr. Tejinder Kataria, Radiation Oncologist
35	MES Medical College & Hospital, Perinthalmanna	<ol> <li>Dr. Muhammed Sajid, Medical Superintendent</li> <li>Dr.Mujeeb Rahman, Medical Superintendent (Jun 2020)</li> </ol>
36	Mizoram State Cancer Institute (Civil Hospital), Aizwal	<ol> <li>Dr. B. Zothankima, Head, Dept. of Radiation Oncology</li> </ol>
37	Narayana Hrudayalaya Health City, Bengaluru	<ol> <li>Dr. Alben Sigamani, Head, Clinical Research</li> <li>Dr. Bhavana Sirohi, Head, Medical Oncology (till Nov 2015)</li> <li>Dr. Sandeep Jain Head, Radiation Oncology(till Aug 2014)</li> </ol>
38	North east Cancer Hospital & Research Institute, Guwahati	<ol> <li>Dr. Gazi Naseem Ahmed, Consultant Histo, Cyto Moleculer Pathologist</li> </ol>
39	Postgraduate Institute of Medical Education and Research, Chandigarh	<ol> <li>Dr. Sushmita Ghosal, Prof &amp; Head, Dept. of Radiation Oncology</li> <li>Dr. S.C. Sharma, Prof &amp; Head, Dept. of Radiation Oncology (From Jan 2011 to Aug 2014)</li> </ol>
40	Pravara Rural Hospital & Rural Medical College, Loni	<ol> <li>Dr. Vandana Jain, Prof &amp; Head, Dept. of Radiation Oncology</li> <li>Dr. K.K. Singh, Prof &amp; Head (till Apr 2015)</li> </ol>
41	Rajiv Gandhi Cancer Institute and Research Centre, New Delhi	<ol> <li>Dr Col. (Retired) Anurag Mehta, Director - Dept. Of Lab. &amp; Transfusion Services and Director Research</li> <li>Dr. A.K Dewan, Director, Surgical Oncology (till Sep 2016)</li> </ol>
42	Regional Cancer Centre Kamala Nehru Memorial Hospital, Allahabad	<ol> <li>Dr. B.Paul Thaliath, Addl. Director &amp; Head, Dept. of Radiation Oncology</li> </ol>
43	Regional Cancer Centre, Agartala	Dr. Gautam Majumdar, Medical     Superintendent
44	Regional Cancer Centre, Indira Gandhi Medial College, Shimla	<ol> <li>Dr. Manish Gupta, Prof &amp; Head, Dept. of Radiation Oncology</li> <li>Dr. Rajeev Kumar Seam, Prof &amp; Head, Dept. of Radiation Oncology (till Jun 2018)</li> </ol>
45	Regional Cancer Centre, Raipur	1. Dr. Vivek Choudhary, Director
46	Regional Cancer Centre, Thiruvananthapuram	<ol> <li>Dr. Aleyamma Mathew, Prof &amp; Head, Division of Cancer Epidemiology and Biostatistics</li> <li>Dr. Paul Sebastian, Director (Till Aug 2018)</li> </ol>
47	Regional Institute of Medical Sciences, Imphal	<ol> <li>Dr. Sushma Khuraijam, Prof. &amp; HOD Dept. Of Pathology</li> <li>Prof. Ph. Madhubala Devi, Prof &amp; Head, Dept. of Pathology (From Apr 2017 to Oct 2020)</li> <li>Dr Kaushik Debnath Prof &amp; Head, Dept of Pathology (till April 2017)</li> </ol>



## Report on sites of cancer associated with tobacco use in India



48	RST Regional Cancer Hospital, Cancer Relief Society, Nagpur	<ol> <li>Dr. Anjali Kohle, Lab Director &amp; HOD Department of Pathology</li> <li>Dr. B.K. Sharma, Joint Director (Aug 2020)</li> </ol>
49	Rural Development Trust, Bathalapalle	<ol> <li>Dr. N. Hariharanadha Sarma, Senior Consultant Pathologist and Medical Superintendent</li> </ol>
50	Sanjay Gandhi Post Graduate Institute of Medical Sciences, Lucknow	<ol> <li>Prof. Punita Lal, Professor &amp; Head, Dept of Radiation Oncology</li> <li>Dr. Neeraj Rastogi, Professor, Dept of Radiation Oncology (till Apr 2013)</li> </ol>
51	SDM College of Dental Sciences and Hospital, Dharwad	1. Dr. Kaveri Hallikeri , Prof. of Oral Pathology
52	Shakuntala Memorial Hospital &Research Centre, Hubli	1. Dr. Vinay Gadigi, Onco Surgeon
53	Sher-I-Kashmir Institute of Medical Sciences, Srinagar	<ol> <li>Dr. Fiz Afroz, Prof &amp; Head, Dept of Radiation Oncology</li> <li>Dr. M Maqbool Lone, Prof &amp; Head, Dept. of Radiation Oncology (till July 2020)</li> </ol>
54	St. Johns Medical Hospital, Bengaluru	<ol> <li>Dr.Rakesh S Ramesh, Associate Professor &amp; HOD - Department of Surgical Oncology</li> <li>Dr. Elizabeth Vallikad, Prof &amp; Head, Dept of Gynaecologic Oncology. (Till Mar 2018)</li> </ol>
55	Tata Medical Centre, Kolkata	<ol> <li>Dr.Indranil Mallick ,Senior Consultant, Radiation Oncology</li> </ol>
56	Tata Memorial Hospital, Mumbai	1. Dr. R A Badwe, Director
57	The Gujarat Cancer & Research Institute, Ahmedabad	<ol> <li>Dr. Shashank Pandya, Director</li> <li>Dr. Rakesh Vyas, Director (till Feb 2018)</li> <li>Dr. Shilin Shukla, Director (till Sep 2013)</li> </ol>
58	Vydehi Institute of Medical Sciences, Bengaluru	<ol> <li>Dr. M.S. Ganesh, Prof &amp; Head, Department of Medical Oncology</li> </ol>

